## **Notice of Determination**

To:

Office of Planning and Research CEQA Submit



Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 5 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123 Contact: Jason Price Email: Jason.Price@wildlife.ca.gov



Phone: (858) 467-2719

Lead Agency
City of San Diego
9485 Aero Drive, MS 413
San Diego, CA 92123
Contact: Edgar Ramirez Manriquez
Email: EdgarR@sandiego.gov

Phone: (619) 236-5555

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2014031065

**Project Title:** Right of Entry Permit between the Department of Fish and Wildlife and The Chaparral Lands Conservancy for the Programmatic Habitat Restoration and Monitoring Plan for the Del Mar Mesa Ecological Reserve.

**Project Location (San Diego):** The project is within the Del Mar Mesa Ecological Reserve. The project is south of State Route Hwy 56, west of Camino Del Sur and north of Dormouse Road in the City of San Diego within San Diego County; and can be located using the following information: Latitude 32.94721, Longitude -117.15858; Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APNs) 3090-10-2200, 3090-10-2900, 3090-10-3300, 3090-10-2700, 3090-10-0700, 3090-10-0800, 3090-10-3500, 3060-50-3100, 3090-10-2300, 3090-10-1000, 3090-10-3000, 3090-10-3000, 3090-10-0400.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has issued a Right of Entry Permit for the restoration and monitoring of the Del Mar Mesa Ecological Reserve. Right of Entry Permit will allow the Permittee to implement habitat restoration and enhancement projects within the Del Mar Mesa Preserve. In addition, the Permittee will conduct surveys, restoration monitoring, habitat maintenance, access control, and community engagement.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the project described above on May 16, 2024, and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

- 1. The project **will not** have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- CDFW considered the environmental impact report prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Reporting or Monitoring Plan was adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The Final EIR prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as a Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

Signature:	Date <u>:</u>	7/24/2024
Erinn Wilson- Olgin, Regional Manager- South Coast Region		
Date Received for filing at OPR:		